



CHRIS CHRISTIE
Governor

KIM GUADAGNO
Lt. Governor

State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF LAW
PO Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101
Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
Acting Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
Director

December 4, 2013

Via Hand Delivery and Electronic Mail

Honorable Kristi Izzo, Secretary
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

**Re: In re Petition of Fishermen's Atlantic City Wndfarm, LLC for the
Approval of the State Waters Wind Project and Authorizing Offshore
Wind Renewable Energy Certificates
BPU Docket No. EO110050314V**

Dear Secretary Izzo:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Nos.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
DISCUSSION.....	3
I. BACKGROUND OF OWEDA.....	3
II. THE AMENDED APPLICATION DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE POSITIVE ECONOMIC NET BENEFITS TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY	6
III. FACW'S TURBINE SELECTION PRESENTS SIGNIFICANT TECHNOLOGICAL RISKS....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<u>Atkinson v. Parsekian</u> , 37 <u>N.J.</u> 143 (1962).....	7
<u>Bornstein v. Metro. Bottling Co.</u> , 26 <u>N.J.</u> 263 (1958).....	7
<u>Canada Dry Ginger Ale, Inc. v. F & A Distributing Co.</u> , 28 <u>N.J.</u> 444 (1958)....	7
<u>In re Polk</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 550 (1982).....	7
<u>Medici v. BPR Co.</u> , 107 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1987)... ..	7

STATUTES CITED

<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-49</u>	3
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-51</u>	3, 4
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-87</u>	1, 3, 13
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.1</u>	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<u>N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.2</u>	6

NEW JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CITED

N.J.A.C. 14:8-6.....1
N.J.A.C. 14:8-6.4.....6
N.J.A.C. 14:8-6.5.....13
